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State of Arkansas As Engrossed:  S3/20/13   1 

89th General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2013  HOUSE BILL 1315 3 

 4 

By: Representative Linck 5 

By: Senator J. Key 6 

  7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT CONCERNING LOCAL DISASTER EMERGENCIES; AND FOR 9 

OTHER PURPOSES. 10 

 11 

 12 

Subtitle 13 

CONCERNING LOCAL DISASTER EMERGENCIES. 14 

 15 

 16 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 17 

 18 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 12-75-108, concerning local disaster 19 

emergencies, is amended to add an additional subsection to read as follows: 20 

 (d)  If a county judge uses county labor and equipment on private 21 

property to provide services that are required as a result of the natural 22 

disaster, the county judge shall notify the owner of the private property by 23 

any possible method as soon as practicable of: 24 

  (1)  The amount of private property necessary to provide 25 

services; 26 

  (2)  The nature of labor and equipment to be used on the private 27 

property; 28 

  (3)  The estimated amount of time the private property will be 29 

used to provide services; and 30 

  (4)(A)  The estimated amount of compensation the county will 31 

provide to the owner of the private property as a result of damage to the 32 

private property caused by the county. 33 

   (B)  Within sixty (60) days from the removal of county 34 

labor and equipment from the private property, the county shall compensate 35 

the owner of the private property for reasonable damage to the property. 36 
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APPROVED: 04/08/2013 5 
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